for working capital and general corporate purposes, which may include repayment of our indebtedness. As of
October 25, 2013, we had approximately $12.3 billion of short-term and long-term debt outstanding, including
approximately $1.725 billion of commercial paper outstanding, which, for the three months ended October 25, 2013,
had a weighted average interest rate of approximately 0.10% and a weighted average maturity of approximately
50 days, and the following debt that is scheduled to mature within approximately three years: $550 million principal
amount of senior notes due March 2014, which bear interest at a rate of 4.5%; $1.25 billion principal amount of senior
notes due March 2015, which bear interest at a rate of 3.0%; $600 million principal amount of senior notes due
September 2015, which bear interest at a rate of 4.75%; and $500 million principal amount of senior notes due March
2016, which bear interest at a rate of 2.625%.

S-9

Edgar Filing: MEDTRONIC INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term borrowings, long-term
debt, shareholders� equity and total capitalization as of October 25, 2013, and as adjusted to reflect the issuance and
sale of the notes. There have been no material changes to our consolidated capitalization since October 25, 2013.

October 25, 2013
Actual As Adjusted(1)

Dollars in millions
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,066 $ 3,046

Short-term borrowings
Commercial paper $ 1,725 $ 1,725
Senior notes 550 550
Other short-term borrowings 372 372

Total short-term borrowings $ 2,647 $ 2,647
Long-term debt
Senior notes $ 9,375 $ 9,375
Discount on senior notes (20) (20)

Senior notes, net of discount $ 9,355 $ 9,355
Other 282 282
Notes offered hereby �  2,000

Total long-term debt $ 9,637 $ 11,637
Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock � par value $1.00 $ �  $ �
Common stock � par value $0.10 100 100
Retained earnings 19,211 19,211
Accumulated other non-owner changes in equity (567) (567)

Total shareholders� equity $ 18,744 $ 18,744
Total capitalization $ 31,028 $ 33,028

(1) Adjusted for the issuance of notes offered hereby. We will use the net proceeds of this offering for working
capital and general corporate purposes, which may include repayment of our indebtedness. See �Use of Proceeds.�

S-10

Edgar Filing: MEDTRONIC INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table shows our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated:

Six
months
ended

October 25,
2013

Year ended

April 26,
2013

April 27,
2012

April 29,
2011

April 30,
2010

April 24,
2009

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 12x 11x 11x 8x 10x 7x